

Granted

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

OCT 22 1999

CLERK

No. 98-1811

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1998

ALEXIS GEIER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The
District of Columbia Circuit**

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL LAWYERS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS

RICHARD H. MIDDLETON

1050 31st St., N.W.

Washington, DC 20007

(202) 965-3500

President, The Association

of Trial Lawyers of America

JEFFREY ROBERT WHITE*

1050 31st St., N.W.

Washington, DC 20007

(202) 965-3500

Attorney for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT

**I. THE DECISION THAT PLAINTIFF'S COMMON
LAW CAUSES OF ACTION WERE PREEMPTED BY
THE NATIONAL TRAFFIC AND MOTOR VEHICLE
SAFETY ACT WAS BASED ON AN ERRONEOUS
VIEW OF PRODUCT LIABILITY LAW 4**

**II. COURTS MUST NOT DEPRIVE TORT VICTIMS
OF LEGAL REDRESS UNLESS CONGRESS
CLEARLY AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY INTENDED TO
PREEMPT COMMON LAW REMEDIES..... 9**

**A. Courts Should Presume Congress Intends Common
Law Remedies to Coexist With Federal Safety
Regulation. 10**

*1. Tort Liability Complements Federal Regulation in
Achieving Safety..... 10*

*2. The Indirect Incentive for Safety Created by Potential
Common Law Liability Does Not Conflict With the Exercise
of Federal Safety Regulation. 14*

**B. Courts Should Presume that Congress Does Not Intend
to Abolish Common Law Remedies In A Field that Is
Within the Responsibility of the States 16**

III. THE MOTOR VEHICLE ACT DOES NOT EXPRESSLY PREEMPT PRODUCT LIABILITY CAUSES OF ACTION 19

A. The Text Of The Statute Indicates Congressional Intent To Preempt State Positive Law, But Not Common Law Remedies. 19

B. Plaintiff’s Common Law Causes Of Action Do Not Fall Within Congress’ Definition Of Safety Standard 22

IV. PRODUCT LIABILITY CAUSE OF ACTION DOES NOT STAND AS AN OBSTACLE TO THE PURPOSES AND OBJECTIVES OF CONGRESS..... 25

A. Where Congress’ Express Preemption Does Not Clearly Encompass State Tort Remedies, Courts Should Not Undertake “Obstacle” Preemption. 25

B. Product Liability Based on Failure to Equip Cars With Airbags Advances the Purposes and Objectives of Congress. 28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Artis v. Corona Corp., 703 A.2d 1214 (D.C. 1997) 23

Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon,
73 U.S. 234 (1985)..... 17

Bowler v. Stewart-Warner Corp., 563 A.2d 344
D.C. 1989)..... 24

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .. passim

Cottom v. McGuire Funeral Services, Inc.,
62 A.2d 807 (D.C. 1970) 24

Dewey v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 577 A.2d 1239
(N.J. 1990) 6

Dorsey v. Honda Motor Co., 655 F.2d 650
5th Cir. 1981)..... 13

Drattel v. Toyota Motor Corp., 699 N.E.2d 376
N.Y. 1998) 8, 25

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study
Group*, 438 U.S. 59 (1978) 18

East Penn Mfg. Co. v. Pineda, 578 A.2d 1113
D.C. 1990)..... 23

English v. General Electric Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990). 15

Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... 16

Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co., 736 F.2d 1529
(D.C. Cir. 1984) 7, 13

Florida Lime and Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
373 U.S. 132 (1963)..... 16

Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick, 514 U.S. 280 (1995)..... passim

Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth.,
469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... 17, 28

Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller,
486 U.S. 174 (1988)..... 14

Grand Trunk Railway Co. of Canada v. Ives,
144 U.S. 408 (1892)..... 25

Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, 377 P.2d 897
(Cal. 1963) 11

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	16, 17
<i>Harris v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 1410 (9th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Henningsen v. Bloomfield Motors, Inc.</i> , 161 A.2d 69 (N.J. 1960)	11
<i>Hernandez-Gomez v. Leonardo</i> , 917 P.2d 238 (Ariz. 1996).....	25
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	27
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U. S. 52 (1941).	26, 27
<i>Kitts v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 875 F.2d 787 (10th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1065 (1990).....	5, 6
<i>Larsen v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 391 F.2d 495 (8th Cir. 1968)	13
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.</i> , 111 N.E. 1050 (N.Y. 1916).....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	passim
<i>Minton v. Honda of America Mfg., Inc.</i> , 684 N.E.2d 648 (Ohio 1997)	8, 22
<i>Missouri Pacific Ry. Co. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885).....	18.
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	30
<i>Munroe v. Galati</i> , 189 Ariz. 113, 938 P.2d 1114 (1997).....	5, 8
<i>National Women's Health Network v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 1177 (D. Mass. 1982)	6
<i>New York Conference of Blue Cross v. Travelers Ins.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	15
<i>Pokorny v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 1116 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 853 (1990).....	5
<i>Raymond v. Riegel Textile Corp.</i> , 484 F.2d 1025 (1st Cir. 1973).....	13
<i>Rucker v. Norfolk & Western R.R.</i> , 396 N.E.2d 534 (Ill. 1979).....	13

<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984):....	14, 18
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 507 P.2d 653 (Cal. 1973)	13
<i>Taylor v General Motors Corp.</i> , 875 F.2d 816 (11th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1065 (1990).....	5, 6
<i>Tebbetts v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 140 N.H. 203, 665 A.2d 345 (1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1072 (1996).....	9
<i>United Construction Workers v. Laburnum Const. Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954)	18
<i>Warner Fruehauf Trailer Company, Inc. v. Boston</i> , 654 A.2d 1272, 1276 (1995).....	23, 24
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	13
<i>Wilson v. Pleasant</i> , 660 N.E.2d 327 (Ind. 1995).	9
<i>Wood v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 395 (1st Cir. 1988).....	5, 6

Statutes and Regulations

National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1966, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1381 <i>et seq.</i>	4
15 U.S.C. §1381	4
15 U.S.C. §1391(2).....	5, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1392(d)	4
15 U.S.C. §1397(k).....	5
49 Fed. Reg. 28970 (1984)	8
49 Fed. Reg. 29000 (1984)	29

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, Reporters' Study: Enterprise Responsibility For Personal Injury (1991).....	13
Richard C. Ausness, Compensation For Smoking Related Injuries: An Alternative to Strict Liability in Tort, 46 Wayne L. R. 1085 (1990).....	12
Brenner, <i>Legal Requirements for the Equipment and</i>	

<i>Design of Private Motor Vehicles: State Action and National Problems</i> , 23 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 429 (1955).....	21
Guido Calabresi, THE COSTS OF ACCIDENTS (1970).....	12
John Dudman, THE SINKING OF THE TITANIC (1988)	30
Paul Finkelman, <i>Baseball and the Rule of Law</i> , 46 Cleveland St. L. Rev. 239 (1998).	11
James A. Henderson, Jr. and Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Achieving Consensus on Defective Product Design</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 867 (1998).....	23
Clarence Morris, <i>The Role of Administrative Safety Measures in Negligence Actions</i> , 28 Tex. L. Rev. 143 (1949).....	13
Ralph Nader and Joseph A. Page, <i>Automobile-Design Liability And Compliance With Federal Standards</i> 64 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 415 (1996).....	7, 30
Ralph Nader and Joseph A. Page, <i>Automobile Design and the Judicial Process</i> , 55 Calif. L. Rev. 645 (1967).	20
William L. Prosser, <i>The Assault Upon the Citadel (Strict Liability to the Consumer)</i> , 69 Yale L.J. 1099, 1119-20 (1960).....	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts §288(C)(1965).....	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts §402A (1965).	11, 12
S. Rep. No. 1301, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).	4, 21
Teresa M. Schwartz, <i>The Role of Federal Safety Regulations in Products Liability Actions</i> , 12 J. Prod. Liab. 305 (1989)	13
Steven Shavell, <i>Liability for Harm Versus Regulation of Safety</i> , 13 J. Legal Studies 357 (1984)	13
Traffic Safety: Hearings on H.R. 13228 Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)	21
Traffic Safety: Hearings on S. 3005 Before the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)	21
Laurence H. Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW	

(2d ed. 1988).	28
Frank J. Vandall, <i>Undermining Torts' Policies: Products Liability Legislation</i> , 30 Am. U. L. Rev. 673 (1981)	30
John W. Wade, <i>On the Nature of Strict Tort Liability for Products</i> , 44 Miss. L.J. 825 (1973)	11

No. 98-9811
